—

Fliptop
Installation Instructions

PAVEMENT ENDS

For: Wrangler TJ

Part Number: 44527

WARNING

This product isdesigned to enhance the appearance of the vehicle
and to shield the occupants from ordinary weather conditions.
The safety characteristics of this product are extremely limited.
Do not rely inany way on the components of this product to contain
occupants within the vehicle, or to protect against injury or death
inthe event of an accident. This top willnot protect the occupants
from falling objects. Never operate vehicle in excess of
manufacturer”s specifications.

l WEAR SEAT BELTS AT ALL TIMES '

Read and follow, precisely, allinstallation instructions provided

when installing top. Failure to do so may result in a poor fitting
top and could place occupants of the vehicle in a potentially
dangerous situation.

44527  pg 1

Installation Tips

Before you begin installing this Fliptop assembly, read
all instructions thoroughly. Below are a few tips to make
this installation easier. After completing the installation,
keep these instructions for further reference.

For a smooth fit:

For ease in installation, the Fliptop should be installed

at temperatures above 72° deg. F.° Below this temperature, the
fabric may contract an inch or more, making it difficult to fit
to the vehicle.

It is normal for the fabric to contract and wrinkle when
stored in the shipping carton. Within a few days after the
installation, the fabric will relax and the wrinkles will
disappear.

Rev.A 0202



Parts List and Hardware ldentification 48 x /2 Pan Head Washer Screw - Black,
Qty -, Part Number 200.48 D @

Top Fabric Qty -1

Quarter Window, Rt. Qty -1 @ qm [] #10-15/16 Bolt, Qty -2,
Quarter Window, Lt. Qty -1 Part Number 326.85
Rear Window Qty -1

Windshield Header Trim Qty -1

Windshield Header Assembly,

m #10 x 1/2" Pan Head Sheet Metal Scre
Qty - 4, Part Number 1.92

Qty - 1, Part Number 322.05
r N

Windshield Bracket - Left, Qty - 1, Windshield Bracket - Right, Qty - 1, [H () 5/16" Black Washer, Qty
Part Number 380.97 Part Number 380.96 "/ D -6, Part NumberD
Lock Nut, Qty - 2, Part 233.04

Number 316.94

o o ul 0
O .
O O 5/16-18 Tapping Plate, Qty -6, Part

Number 200.50

) (9

-6 , Part Number 236.20

Bow Assembly - Right, Qty - 1,
Part # 381.36

Bow Assembly - Left, Qty - 1,
Part # 381.37

Side Belt Rail - Left, Qty - 1, Side Belt Rail - Right, Qty - 1,
Part Number 381.33 D D Part Number 381.32

i = =—u ,
N— —_—

i ] lo o | o ol
e o L[] e—od ==
art Number .
Tailgate Retainer Mount, Left, Tailgate Retainer Mount, Right,
Qty - 1, Part Number 311.85 Qty - 1, Part Number 311.86
Rev. A 0202

44527 pg 2



Tools Needed- Wrangler

1/8" Drill Bit
and Drill Motor
Center Punch
Pencil

#40 Torx

Phillips Screwdriver

Hammer
Adjustable
Ratchet

Wrench

Step One

Loosen the top screw on the A Pillar Molding. With a #40 Torx Driver, remove the outboard bolt that
attaches the Sport Bar to the Windshield. Slide the Windshield Bracket behind the A Pillar Molding and
fasten the bracket to the Windshield with the bolt you removed. Re-tighten the top Molding screw.

Windshield Bracket

#40 Torx

Top Molding Screw

44527 pg 3

Rev. A 0202



Step Two

Install the Left and Right Side

Belt Rails on each side of the
vehicle. Use the existing holes,
three 5/16" TORX Bolts and three
Tapping Plates on each side.

Use a #35 TORX Socket to install
the TORX Bolts.

5/16" TORX Bolt

Sport Bar

Side Belt Rail

N

ENEETTTE 44527 pg 4

Side Belt Rail

Side Belt Rail Detail

Cross Section
5/16" TORX Bolt

Tapping Plate

Inside of Vehicle

Body Panel

Sport Bar

Rev. A 0202



Step Eleven

Locate the left and right Tailgate Retainer Mounts. Place the
mounts flush with the edge of the tailgate opening. Install the
Tailgate Retainer Mounts with two #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer
Screws for each mount.

If your vehicle does not have holes at this location, align the
Tailgate Retainer Mounts flush with the edge of the tailgate
opening. Then mark the locations of the holes in the mounts,
center punch and drill a 1/8" hole at the marked locations.
Install the mounts with two #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Washer Screws
for each mount.

Tailgate Retainer
Mount (Left)

Place Tailgate
Mount flush with
edge of opening

TN\

& ®

|
—Q )

#8 x 1/2" Pan Head
Washer Screws

44527 pg 5

Tailgate Opening

Rev. A 0202







